
 The Metropolitan District 
 water supply · environmental services · geographic information 

 

MDC 
 

  
BOARD OF FINANCE  
SPECIAL MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2020 
5:00 PM 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNOR LAMONT’S EXECUTIVE ORDER #7B  
THIS MEETING WILL BE A REMOTE ONLY MEETING  

 
Dial in #: (415)-655-0001; Access Code: 43808661#  

Meeting Video Link 
 

The general public is welcome to call into the meeting.  Everyone on the call will need to mute their 
phone to limit background noise disrupting the meeting. 

 
Location 
Dial in #: (415)-655-0001;  
Access Code: 43808661#  
Meeting Video Link 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commissioners Citizen Members 
Adil Angelo 
Currey Gentile 
DiBella (Ex-Officio) King-Corbin 
Hoffman ( VC ) Tsegai 
Salemi ( C )    
Quorum: 5  

1. CALL TO ORDER  
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS RELATIVE TO AGENDA ITEMS  
 

3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 9, 2020  
 

4. CONSIDERATION AND POTENTIAL ACTION RE: PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET  
A. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET & FUNDING 
B. BUDGET EXPENDITURES 
C. BUDGET REVENUES 
D. HYDROELECTRIC EXPENDITURES & REVENUES 
E. REFERRAL OF PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET TO DISTRICT BOARD  

 
5. CONSIDERATION AND POTENTIAL ACTION RE: 2021 DISTRICT SEWER USER CHARGE RATES AND 

OTHER SEWER CHARGES 
 

6. CONSIDERATION AND POTENTIAL ACTION RE: SETTING THE DISTRICT’S 2021 REFERENDUM 
THRESHOLD 

 
7. CONSIDERATION AND POTENTIAL ACTION RE: 2021 TAX ON MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES  

 
8. OPPORTUNITY FOR GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS   

 
9. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS & QUESTIONS  

 
10. ADJOURNMENT  

https://themdc.webex.com/themdc/j.php?MTID=m80f959dfd66300698e57eff755909616
https://themdc.webex.com/themdc/j.php?MTID=m80f959dfd66300698e57eff755909616


































































PROPOSED AMENDMENT to #4B 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
BOARD OF FINANCE  

FISCAL YEAR 2021 - BUDGET EXPENDITURES 
 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 

It is RECOMMENDED that it be 
 
Voted:  That the estimated 2021 budget expenditures in the total amount of 

$204,915,900 $205,515,900 be referred to the District Board for acceptance 
and approval as follows: 

Budget Appropriations  Water  Sewer  Total  
District Board $211,900 $203,600 $415,500 
Executive Office $1,521,600 $1,462,000 $2,983,600 
Legal $774,700 $744,400 $1,519,100 
Information Technology $5,603,600 $2,760,000 $8,363,600 
Finance $3,677,000 $3,532,700 $7,209,700 
Environment, Health and 
Safety $488,500 $469,400 $957,900 
Engineering and Planning $568,800 $546,500 $1,115,300 
Command Center $2,936,300 $1,512,700 $4,449,000 
Operating Office $375,100 $360,300 $735,400 
Operations $9,206,300 $3,068,800 $12,275,100 
Laboratory Services $813,200 $750,700 $1,563,900 
Water Pollution Control - $17,456,700 $17,456,700 
Maintenance $6,210,400 $5,966,800 $12,177,200 
Water Treatment & Supply $8,087,800 - $8,087,800 
Patrol $1,519,200 - $1,519,200 
Debt Service $34,930,600 $36,273,700 $71,204,300 
Employee Benefits $19,622,200 $16,054,500 $35,676,700 
General Insurance $3,671,800 $2,447,900 $6,119,700 
Taxes and Fees $3,810,500 - $3,810,500 
Special Agreements and 
Programs $3,738,800 $1,556,900 $5,295,700 
            $5,895,700  
Contingencies - $1,980,000 $1,980,000 
Total Water and Sewer Budget $107,768,300 $97,147,600 $204,915,900 
   $205,515,900 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 



BOARD OF FINANCE  
FISCAL YEAR 2021 - BUDGET REVENUES 

To: Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 

Voted: That the 2021 Budget Revenues in the total amount of $204,915,900 be 
referred to the District Board for acceptance and approval as follows: 

Revenue Total 

Water Revenues 
Operating Revenues 

Sale of Water $97,726,700 
Other Operating Revenues $7,839,200 

Subtotal Operating Revenues $105,565,900 

Non-Operating Revenues $2,202,400 

Total Source of Revenues – Water Operations $107,768,300 

Sewer Revenues 
Operating Revenues 

Tax on Member Municipalities $53,174,400 
Revenue from Other Government 

Agencies $5,566,400 
Other Sewer Revenues $15,093,200 
Sewer User Charge Revenues $21,213,600 

Subtotal Operating Revenues $95,047,600 

Other Financing Sources 
Designated from Surplus $2,100,000 

Subtotal Other Financing Sources $2,100,000 

Total Source of Revenues  – Sewer 
Operations $97,147,600 

Total Source of Revenues – Water and Sewer $204,915,900 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

4C



PROPOSED AMENDMENT to #4C 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
BOARD OF FINANCE  

FISCAL YEAR 2021 - BUDGET REVENUES 

To: Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 

Voted: That the 2021 Budget Revenues in the total amount of $204,915,900 $205,515,900 be referred 
to the District Board for acceptance and approval as follows: 

Amended 
Revenue Total Total 

Water Revenues 
Operating Revenues 

Sale of Water $97,726,700 $96,801,400 
Other Operating Revenues $7,839,200 $8,119,100 

Subtotal Operating Revenues $105,565,900 $104,920,500 

Non-Operating Revenues $2,202,400 $2,231,200 

Other Financing Sources 
Contributions from (to Other Funds) $0 $1,400,000 

Total Source of Revenues – Water Operations $107,768,300 $108,551,700 

Sewer Revenues 
Operating Revenues 

Tax on Member Municipalities $53,174,400 $51,475,700 
Revenue from Other Government Agencies $5,566,400 $5,566,400 
Other Sewer Revenues $15,093,200 $15,091,900 
Sewer User Charge Revenues $21,213,600 $21,030,200 

Subtotal Operating Revenues $95,047,600 $93,164,200 

Other Financing Sources 
Subtotal Other Financing Sources $2,100,000 $3,800,000 

Total Source of Revenues  – Sewer Operations $97,147,600 $96,964,200 

Total Source of Revenues – Water and Sewer 
Operations $204,915,900 $205,515,900 



PROPOSED AMENDMENT to #4C-1 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 



BOARD OF FINANCE  
FISCAL YEAR 2021 - HYDROELECTRIC EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES 

To: Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 

Voted: That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board for 
acceptance and approval an appropriation of $409,100 for the operation of 
the Hydroelectric Program. 

Further 
Voted: That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board for 

acceptance and approval estimated Hydroelectric revenues of $264,900 in 
support of operations as follows: 

Power Sales $      405,100 
Interest Income 4,000 
Designated from Surplus 0 
     Total Hydroelectric $   409,100 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

4D



4E 

REFERRAL OF PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET 

 

To:   Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 
 

Upon disposition of the preceding votes, it is RECOMMENDED that it be  
 

Voted: That, in compliance with Section 3-7 of the Charter of The Metropolitan 
District, the accompanying budget of said District for the fiscal year 2021, 
as set forth in the tabulations entitled “Budget for The Metropolitan District 
for the Fiscal Year 2021,” after publication as required by law, shall be 
referred to the District Board at its December meeting, for acceptance and 
approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

   

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

 



FISCAL YEAR 2021 - REVISIONS TO DISTRICT SEWER USER CHARGE RATES AND OTHER 
SEWER CHARGES 

 
To:   Board of Finance for Consideration on November 18, 2020  
 
In accordance with Section S12j of the District’s Ordinances, sewer use unit charge rates shall be determined 
annually in conjunction with adoption of the District Budget.  The 2021 budget in support of sewer operations 
calls for a sewer user charge rate of $5.31, which is 3.1% higher than the prior year. 
 
Additionally, in support of the 2021 budget and in accordance with Section S12I of the District’s Ordinances, the 
monthly sewer customer service charge per connection will remain the same at $7.00, effective January 1, 2021. 
   
There will be an Administrative Review Fee for work performed by the Utility Services department, Engineering, 
Real Estate, Environment, Health & Safety, and others related to customer requests.  The Administrative Review 
Fee includes, but is not limited to, the following individual services: availability and capacity analysis, assessment 
calculation, permit applications for non-domestic sewage wastewater discharges (including, but not limited to, 
individual permits, Significant Industrial Users, Categorical Industrial User Wastewater to a POTW, Food Service 
Establishment Wastewater, Groundwater Remediation Wastewater, Miscellaneous Discharges of Sewer 
Compatible (MISC) Wastewater, Vehicle Maintenance Wastewater), encroachment permits, abandonment of 
infrastructure, Engineering/Environmental surveys and documentation requests. 
 
There will be an Annual Wastewater Discharge Compliance Fee for all permitted wastewater discharges 
categorized as non-domestic sewage discharges, including but limited to, individual permits, Significant Industrial 
Users, Categorical Industrial User Wastewater to a POTW, Food Service Establishment Wastewater, 
Groundwater Remediation Wastewater, Miscellaneous Discharges of Sewer Compatible (MISC) Wastewater, 
Vehicle Maintenance Wastewater. The charge is related costs associated with annual administration and review 
of discharge monitoring reports, verification of discharges and inventorying and management of customer data.  
 
Following the cost trends for the sewer user charge rate, it is recommended the BOD and COD rate be increased 
to $0.63 and $0.63 per pound respectively.  In addition, the suspended solids strength charge will increase to 
$0.52 per pound.  These unit charges, which apply to high flow users, low flow/high strength users and non-
municipal tax-exempt users, are for the following: 
 

1. Liquid flow charge rate based on sewer flow in hundreds of cubic feet (CCF). 
 

2. BOD (biochemical oxygen demand) strength charge rate based on pounds of BOD for the concentration 
of BOD exceeding 300 milligrams per liter (mg/l); AND/OR 
COD (chemical oxygen demand) strength charge rate based on pounds of COD for that concentration 
of COD exceeding 700 mg/l. 

3. Suspended solids strength charge rate based on pounds of suspended solids for that concentration 
exceeding 300 mg/l. 

 
In accordance with Section S12p of the District’s Ordinances, sewer user charge Late Filing/Sewage Evaluation 
Fees will remain at $250.00 for the 2021 budget. 

 
Additionally, Section S12x of the District’s Ordinances provides for the Clean Water Project Charge, primarily for 
payment of principal and interest on certain bonds and loans which proceeds are used to finance the costs 
associated with the Clean Water Project.  The clean water project charge is set annually in conjunction with 
adoption of the District Budget.  Effective January 1, 2021, said charge shall be $4.10 per hundred cubic feet 
(ccf) to be uniformly applied and to be proportional to the quantity of water used by District customers who utilize 
the District sewer system and are furnished water directly by the Metropolitan District.  The clean water project 
charge shall appear separately on the water bills of the District. 
  
Liquid Waste Discharge Fee (other than Acceptable Septage): A fee is required as part of the approval from 
MDC for its acceptance, by whatever means, of the discharge of liquid waste other than Acceptable Septage, as 
provided by §S13b of the District’s Sewer Ordinances.  For example, but without limiting the forms of liquid waste 

5-1



subject to this fee, this fee shall apply to the following without limitation: groundwater; remediated groundwater; 
contaminated stormwater; contaminated groundwater permitted through a CT DEEP Groundwater Remediation 
General Permit or other CT DEEP Miscellaneous General or Individual Permit; landfill leachate; process 
equipment condensate; groundwater used for process water including cooling water; discharges granted 
temporary authorization to discharge by CT DEEP; and stormwater discharged into a separated sanitary sewer 
system.  
 
Liquid Waste Discharge Fee (other than Acceptable Septage)     

Tier 1--  0-500,000 avg. gallons per month  $0.13/gal 
Tier 2--  500,001 to 700,000 avg. gallons per month $0.07/gal 
Tier 3--  700,000+ avg. gallons per month  $0.05/gal 

 
FOG Charges: Fees are charged to Class III and IV and FDA class 2, 3, and 4 Food Service Establishments 
FSE or any other facility that is likely to discharge fats, oils and grease above the effluent limit of 100 mg/l to 
offset the costs of managing the Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program. This program is required by the CT 
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection General Permit for the Discharge of Wastewater Associated 
with Food Service Establishments.  

     
It is RECOMMENDED that it be 
 
Voted:  That the District Board approve the following resolution: 
 
Resolved: That, in accordance with Section S12j of the District Ordinances, Unit Charges For Computing 

The Sewer User Charge, a sewer user charge rate of five dollars and thirty-one cents ($5.31) per 
hundred cubic feet of sewer flow be effective for meter readings on and after January 1, 2021 and 
that, effective January 1, 2021, a sewer user customer service charge per connection of seven 
dollars ($7.00) per month, a BOD strength charge of sixty-three cents ($0.63) per pound be billed 
on sewer flow for that concentration of BOD exceeding 300 milligrams per liter; a COD strength 
charge of sixty-three cents ($0.63) per pound be billed on sewer flow for that concentration of 
COD exceeding 700 milligrams per liter; and a suspended solids strength charge of fifty-two cents 
($0.52) per pound be billed on sewer flow for that concentration of suspended solids exceeding 
300 milligrams per liter. 

Further 
Resolved: In accordance with Section S12x of the District’s Ordinances, the rate for the Clean Water Project 

Charge (f/k/a Special Sewer Service Charge) shall be $4.10 per ccf commencing January 1, 2021. 
 
Also Voted: That the District Board approve the following schedule of fees effective January 1, 2021. 
 

 CURRENT PROPOSED 
Installation, Repair or Replacement of Sewer Meters   

Fees are charged to wastewater dischargers that require 
metering of discharges for billing purposes. The charge is for 
the initial District meter installation and required repair or 
replacement of District meter as needed during the permitted 
discharge period. 

  

5/8” meter $250 $360 
3/4” meter $260 $375 
1” meter $300 $445 
1-1/2” meter $1,000 $1,140 
2” meter $1,300 $1,250 
   
   

Installation, Repair or Replacement of Sewer Meters (cont’d) CURRENT PROPOSED 

5-2



   
3” meter $1,430 $2,630 
4” meter $1,700 $3,180 
6” meter $2,700 $4,960 
8” meter $4,100 $14,840 
10” meter - $17,110 
12” meter - $17,800 
Meter Box (5/8” to 1”) - $1,750 
Meter Pit (1 ½” and larger) - Actual Cost∗   

+ Overhead 
Open Channel Sewer $9,500 $15,300 
Meter Chamber for Open Channel - Actual Cost* 

+ overhead 
Radio transmitter unit $200 $200 

   
Liquid Waste Discharge Fee (other than Acceptable Septage)   

Tier 1--  0-500,000 avg. gallons per month $0.13/gal $0.13/gal 
Tier 2--  500,001 to 700,000 avg gallons per month $0.07 $0.07 
Tier 3--  700,000+ avg gallons per month 
 

$0.05 $0.05 

Sewer User Charge Late Filing/Sewage Evaluation Fees 
 

$250 $250 

Administrative Review for Sewer Services Fee $540 $540 
Includes, but is not limited to, the following individual services: 
availability and capacity analysis, assessment calculation, 
permit applications for non-domestic sewage wastewater 
discharges (individual permits, Significant Industrial Users, 
Categorical Industrial User Wastewater to a POTW, Food 
Service Establishment Wastewater, Groundwater Remediation 
Wastewater, Miscellaneous Discharges of Sewer Compatible 
(MISC) Wastewater, Vehicle Maintenance Wastewater), 
encroachment permits, abandonment of infrastructure, 
Engineering/Environmental surveys and documentation 
requests 
 

  

Annual Wastewater Discharge Compliance Fee  $150 $150 
For all permitted wastewater discharges categorized as non-
domestic sewage discharges, including but limited to, 
individual permits, Significant Industrial Users, Categorical 
Industrial User Wastewater to a POTW, Food Service 
Establishment Wastewater, Groundwater Remediation 
Wastewater, Miscellaneous Discharges of Sewer Compatible 
(MISC) Wastewater, Vehicle Maintenance Wastewater. The 
charge is related costs associated with annual administration 
and review of discharge monitoring reports, verification of 
discharges and inventorying and management of customer 
data. 

  

 CURRENT PROPOSED 

                                         
∗ The charge will be the District’s cost of material, labor and equipment used, plus overhead at prevailing rates. In circumstances 
where this procedure for charging a customer would significantly delay the final billing, the District will use an appropriate estimate 
of its cost. 

5-3



Wastewater Discharge Compliance Fees 
 

  

Failure to submit Registration or Variance Applications $500 $500 
Disallow Inspection $225 $225 
Failure to maintain discharge records including analytical 
results and discharge volumes 

$200 
 

$200 
 

No FOG management or pre-treatment equipment installed $200 $200 
Non-compliant FOG management or pre-treatment equipment 
installed 

$200 $200 

Failure to properly maintain/service FOG and pre-treatment 
equipment to maintain proper working order and provide 
inspection and maintenance records as required. 

$100 $100 

Failure to maintain FOG management equipment in proper 
working order 

$200 $200 

Failure to clean FOG management equipment quarterly or 
when 25% of the depth of the trap is filled with food  
solids and FOG, whichever comes first.  

$200 $200 

Failure to properly dispose of brown and/or yellow grease $200 $200 
Source of sewer blockage  $1,000 $1,000 
Source of sanitary sewer overflow - Actual costs will be billed 
to the facility for time and materials related to the overflow 

minimum 
$1,000 or 

Actual Cost 
whichever is 

greater 

minimum 
$1,000 or 

Actual Cost 
whichever is 

greater 
   

Wastewater Discharge Violation Correction Schedule 
 

  

Discharge and/or Equipment not registered 7 days  
No FOG management or pre-treatment equipment installed  30 days  
FOG management equipment in need of repair or cleaning  7 days  
Failure to maintain written records of FOG management 
equipment cleaning and inspection 

7 days  

Disallow an inspection – Inspection must be scheduled within 
7 days of initial inspection attempt 

7 days  

Failure to clean and maintain FOG management equipment as 
required 

7 days  

Source of sewer blockage  24 Hours  
Source of sanitary sewer overflow (minimum) 24 Hours  

   
$75 re-inspection fee for not complying with the Notice of Violation within the schedule 

listed above. 
 

  
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

5-4



 
 

RESOLUTION SETTING THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF THE DISTRICT’S REFERENDUM REQUIREMENT 

To:  Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 

WHEREAS,  the charter of the Metropolitan District of Hartford County, Connecticut (the 
“District”), and more particularly Section 14 of number 511 of the special acts of 1929, as amended 
by section 1 of number 332 of the special acts of 1931, number 127 of the special acts of 1947, 
section 2 of special act 79-102, special act 80-13, section 1 of special act 83-31, section 5 of 
special act 90-27, and section 2 of public act 15-114 (Section 14, as amended, being referred to 
as the “Referendum Requirement”), provides as follows:  

(a) Appropriations to be financed by the issuance of bonds, notes or other 
obligations of the district may be made at any time upon approval of the district 
board and recommendation of the board of finance in accordance with section 20 
of number 511 of the special acts of 1929.  

(b) (1) Any appropriation in excess of the amount set forth in subdivision (2) of this 
subsection for any single item of capital expense not regularly recurring, including, 
but not limited to, a capital purpose, a public improvement or an extraordinary 
expenditure which may properly be financed long-term rather than from current 
revenues, notwithstanding that such appropriation is included in the budget to be 
met from current revenues, shall be approved by a two-thirds vote of the entire 
district board and by a majority of the electors of the district at a referendum of the 
district called by the district board in accordance with the requirements of section 
5 of number 511 of the special acts of 1929, as amended by special act 77-54; 
provided an appropriation for any reason involving not more than twice the amount 
set forth in subdivision (2) of this subsection in any one year for the purpose of 
meeting a public emergency threatening the lives, health or property of citizens of 
the district may be made upon approval by a two-thirds vote of the entire district 
board without submission to the electors of the district; provided further, 
appropriations may be made in any amount without submission to the electors of 
the district for any public improvement all or a portion of which is to be paid for by 
assessments of benefits or from funds established to pay for waste or water 
facilities pursuant to section 13 of number 511 of the special acts of 1929, as 
amended by number 366 of the special acts of 1949, special act 77-54 and special 
act 83-31; and provided further, submission to the electors of the district shall only 
be required with respect to such portion, if any, of any appropriation approved by 
the district board on and after October 1, 2015, as exceeds the amount set forth in 
subdivision (2) of this subsection. The district board may determine, in the case of 
appropriations for water, sewer and utility line extensions and improvements, or 
the installation or replacement of service meters, the definition of what shall 
constitute a single item of capital expense for purposes of compliance with the 
referendum requirement of this section. Such determination may be contained in 
the capital budget or a resolution making such appropriation or authorizing the 
issuance of bonds, notes or obligations of the district and any such determination 
shall be final and conclusive.  

(2) On and after October 1, 2015, the threshold amount for purposes of subdivision 
(1) of this subsection shall be twenty million dollars as adjusted annually thereafter 

6-1



 
 

on October first by a percentage equal to the increase, if any, in the consumer 
price index for urban consumers, as most recently determined by the United States 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics for the most recent twelve-month 
period available, provided for any appropriation adopted by the district board on 
and after October 1, 2015, the aggregate amount of federal and state grants 
available, committed to be made available or expected to be made available for 
the appropriation at issue, each as determined by the district board whose 
determination shall be conclusive, shall be deducted from the amount of the 
appropriation in determining whether such threshold is met. 

WHEREAS, for purposes of this resolution, the amount referred to in section (b)(2) of the 
Referendum Requirement is hereinafter referred to as the Threshold Amount, and  

WHEREAS, the consumer price index for urban consumers, as determined by the United States 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (“CPI”) as of September 30, 2020 was 260.209, 
representing a percentage from October 1, 2019  to October 1, 2020 of one and 40/100 percent 
(1.40%); 

WHEREAS, the District Board wishes to find and determine the Threshold Amount in effect as of 
the date of this Resolution; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. Based on the evidence presented to the District Board, the District Board finds and 
determines, that the Threshold Amount in effect as of October 1, 2020 and thereafter is 
TWENTY-ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN  DOLLARS ($21,842,967.00). 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

6-2



7-1 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2021 - TAX ON MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES 
 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 
 
 
A Fiscal Year 2021 Tax Levy on The Metropolitan District’s member municipalities in the amount of $53,174,400 
is recommended in support of the proposed 2021 budget.  In accordance with the District Board’s policy, taxes 
may be paid in quarterly installments.  To coincide with the fiscal year cycle (July 1 – June 30) adhered to by the 
member municipalities, the quarterly tax payments are unbalanced.  The amount of the tax due in the first half 
of 2021 will be equivalent to 50% of the total 2020 tax levy.  This amount (when paid) will be subtracted from the 
total 2021 tax levy: the balance is the amount due in the second half of the year.  The following are prior years’ 
ad valorem taxes: 
 

Tax History by Town 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Hartford $10,174,900 $10,963,200 $11,550,400 $12,372,000 $13,035,400 
East Hartford $4,762,000 $5,059,400 $5,486,600 $5,775,200 $6,089,300 
Newington $3,508,400 $3,752,900 $4,120,900 $4,318,900 $4,623,100 
Wethersfield $3,207,700 $3,408,200 $3,707,800 $3,979,400 $4,240,800 
Windsor $3,404,700 $3,656,900 $4,001,500 $4,274,900 $4,611,600 
Bloomfield $2,936,000 $3,067,100 $3,256,200 $3,488,600 $3,879,300 
Rocky Hill $2,239,700 $2,475,800 $2,712,500 $2,909,600 $3,144,100 
West Hartford $8,710,900 $9,286,900 $10,168,100 $11,034,500 $11,852,100 
Total $38,944,300 $41,670,400 $45,004,000 $48,153,100 $51,475,700 

 
 
Voted: That the District Board approve the following resolution: 
 

Resolved: That, in accordance with Section 3-12 and 3-13 of the District Charter, a tax on the member 
municipalities comprising The Metropolitan District, in the sum of $53,174,400, shall be due and 
payable in favor of The Metropolitan District in four installments on the following due dates: the 
first installment, totaling $12,868,925, shall be due and payable on January 20, 2021; the second 
installment, totaling $12,868,925, shall be due and payable on April 21, 2021; the third installment, 
totaling $13,718,275, shall be due and payable on July 21, 2021; and the fourth installment, 
totaling $13,718,275, shall be due and payable October 20, 2021.  In the event the Department 
of Energy and Environmental Protection pays the $1.98 million included in the District’s 2021 
budget related to the groundwater discharge at the Hartford Landfill, said money shall be applied 
to reduce the member municipalities’ 2021 ad valorem taxes.  Apportionment of the Fiscal Year 
2021 tax among the member municipalities and the amount due on each installment shall be as 
follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7-2 
 

Installment Date 1/20/2021 4/21/2021 7/21/2021 10/20/2021 Total 
Hartford $3,283,375  $3,283,375  $3,488,975 $3,488,975 $13,484,700  
East Hartford $1,512,675  $1,512,675  $1,577,025  $1,577,025  $6,179,400 
Newington $1,159,725  $1,159,725  $1,259,625  $1,259,625  $4,838,700 
Wethersfield $1,059,225  $1,059,225  $1,143,975  $1,143,975  $4,406,400  
Windsor $1,148,625  $1,148,625  $1,209,675  $1,209,675  $4,716,600  
Bloomfield $957,025 $957,025 $1,017,425 $1,017,425 $3,948,900  
Rocky Hill $785,475  $785,475  $858,125 $858,125 $3,287,200  
West Hartford $2,962,800  $2,962,800 $3,193,450  $3,193,450  $12,312,500  

Total $12,868,925  $12,868,925  $13,718,275  $13,718,275  $53,174,400  

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 



PROPOSED AMENDMENT to 7-1 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
FISCAL YEAR 2021 - TAX ON MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES 

 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on November 18, 2020 
 
A Fiscal Year 2021 Tax Levy on The Metropolitan District’s member municipalities in the amount of $53,174,400 
$51,475,700 is recommended in support of the proposed 2021 budget.  In accordance with the District Board’s 
policy, taxes may be paid in quarterly installments.  To coincide with the fiscal year cycle (July 1 – June 30) 
adhered to by the member municipalities, the quarterly tax payments are unbalanced.  The amount of the tax 
due in the first half of 2021 will be equivalent to 50% of the total 2020 tax levy.  This amount (when paid) will be 
subtracted from the total 2021 tax levy: the balance is the amount due in the second half of the year.  The 
following are prior years’ ad valorem taxes: 
 

Tax History by Town 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Hartford $10,174,900 $10,963,200 $11,550,400 $12,372,000 $13,035,400 
East Hartford $4,762,000 $5,059,400 $5,486,600 $5,775,200 $6,089,300 
Newington $3,508,400 $3,752,900 $4,120,900 $4,318,900 $4,623,100 
Wethersfield $3,207,700 $3,408,200 $3,707,800 $3,979,400 $4,240,800 
Windsor $3,404,700 $3,656,900 $4,001,500 $4,274,900 $4,611,600 
Bloomfield $2,936,000 $3,067,100 $3,256,200 $3,488,600 $3,879,300 
Rocky Hill $2,239,700 $2,475,800 $2,712,500 $2,909,600 $3,144,100 
West Hartford $8,710,900 $9,286,900 $10,168,100 $11,034,500 $11,852,100 
Total $38,944,300 $41,670,400 $45,004,000 $48,153,100 $51,475,700 

 
 
Voted: That the District Board approve the following resolution: 
 

Resolved: That, in accordance with Section 3-12 and 3-13 of the District Charter, a tax on the member 
municipalities comprising The Metropolitan District, in the sum of $53,174,400 $51,475,700, shall 
be due and payable in favor of The Metropolitan District in four installments on the following due 
dates: the first installment, totaling $12,868,925, shall be due and payable on January 20, 2021; 
the second installment, totaling $12,868,925, shall be due and payable on April 21, 2021; the third 
installment, totaling $13,718,275  $12,868,925, shall be due and payable on July 21, 2021; and 
the fourth installment, totaling $13,718,275  $12,868,925, shall be due and payable October 20, 
2021.  In the event the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection pays the $1.98 million 
included in the District’s 2021 budget related to the groundwater discharge at the Hartford Landfill, 
said money shall be applied to reduce the member municipalities’ 2021 ad valorem taxes.  
Apportionment of the Fiscal Year 2021 tax among the member municipalities and the amount due 
on each installment shall be as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROPOSED AMENDMENT to 7-2 

Installment Date 1/20/2021 4/21/2021 7/21/2021 10/20/2021 Total 
Hartford $3,283,375  $3,283,375  $3,488,975 $3,488,975 $13,484,700  
East Hartford $1,512,675  $1,512,675  $1,577,025  $1,577,025  $6,179,400 
Newington $1,159,725  $1,159,725  $1,259,625  $1,259,625  $4,838,700 
Wethersfield $1,059,225  $1,059,225  $1,143,975  $1,143,975  $4,406,400  
Windsor $1,148,625  $1,148,625  $1,209,675  $1,209,675  $4,716,600  
Bloomfield $957,025 $957,025 $1,017,425 $1,017,425 $3,948,900  
Rocky Hill $785,475  $785,475  $858,125 $858,125 $3,287,200  
West Hartford $2,962,800  $2,962,800 $3,193,450  $3,193,450  $12,312,500  

Total $12,868,925  $12,868,925  $13,718,275  $13,718,275  $53,174,400  

      

      

Installment Date 1/20/2021  4/21/2021  7/21/2021  10/20/2021  Total 
Hartford $3,258,850  $3,258,850  $3,325,700  $3,325,700  $13,169,100  
East Hartford 1,522,325  1,522,325  1,485,275  1,485,275  6,015,200  
Newington 1,155,775  1,155,775  1,184,725  1,184,725  4,681,000  
Wethersfield 1,060,200  1,060,200  1,046,850  1,046,850  4,214,100  
Windsor 1,152,900  1,152,900  1,122,850  1,122,850  4,551,500  
Bloomfield 969,825  969,825  934,225  934,225  3,808,100  
Rocky Hill 786,025  786,025  799,575  799,575  3,171,200  
West Hartford 2,963,025  2,963,025  2,969,725  2,969,725  11,865,500  
Total $12,868,925  $12,868,925  $12,868,925  $12,868,925  $51,475,700  

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 


	#4A - BOF 2021 CIP Resolutions.pdf
	It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be

	#4D - BOF- Hydroelectric 2021.pdf
	BOARD OF FINANCE
	FISCAL YEAR 2021 - HYDROELECTRIC EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES
	Further

	#4E - Budget Referral 2021.pdf
	REFERRAL OF PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET
	Scott W. Jellison

	#5- BOF SUC Rates 2021.pdf
	It is RECOMMENDED that it be

	#6 - BOF- Resolution for referendum requirement 2021.pdf
	1. Based on the evidence presented to the District Board, the District Board finds and determines, that the Threshold Amount in effect as of October 1, 2020 and thereafter is TWENTY-ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN...


	Button4: 
	Button5: 
	Button6: 
	Button7: 
	Button8: 
	Button9: 
	Button10: 
	Button11: 


